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2015-2016 
  

The pupil premium (introduced in 2011) gives schools extra funding to raise the attainment of disadvantaged pupils from reception to year 6 and close the 

gap between them and their peers. 

 

In the 2015-16 financial year, schools received £1,300 for each primary-aged child registered as eligible for free school meals or at any point in the last 6 

years,  £300 for each pupil whose parents(s) are currently serving in the armed force and  £1,900 for each pupil who is looked after or in care. 

 

Freeland CE Primary School  Plan for use of Pupil Premium 2015-16 

Pupils Rate Money received 

for Number of 

children 

Amount 

FSM/Ever 6 £1300 1 £1300 

Service £300 3 £900 

Looked after £1900 3 £5700 

Total  7 £7900 

How Pupil Premium Grant was used 2015-2016 

The Pupil Premium was used at Freeland School to help with teaching and learning and raising achievement, especially among those whose progress was 

slower than expected.   
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Need Support/ 

Intervention 

Cost Aim/ Impact Evidence to monitor impact 

Writing Training for Write Away 

Together for 2 TAs plus 

SENCo 

Course 

cost 

£2000 

To ensure TAs and teachers are trained in 

preparation to deliver intervention in Sept ‘16 

Assessment tracking information from 

targeted pupils.  End of key stage one and two 

outcomes, Year 1 phonics screening 

To raise 

attainment in 

reading, writing 

and maths 

 

 

 

1:1 in class support  

Daily reading 

Quality first teaching 

(training CT/TA) 

Precision grid spelling 

(x1 weekly) 

Star spell (3x weekly) 

Number shark (3x 

weekly) 

Trip – residential 

Guitar lessons (weekly) 

£3000 

 

 

 

£500 

 

 

 

 

£700 

To close the gap in reading, writing and maths.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assessment tracking information from 

targeted pupils.  End of key stage one and two 

outcomes 

Pupil Progress meetings 

Emotional 

(social behaviour) 

 

Educational psychologist 

assessment and support 

£500 To build confidence and self-esteem in building 

relationships. 

Pupil voice. 

Parent and teacher conversation 

Extra-curricular 

experiences 

After school club 

activities eg dance 

 

Guitar lessons 

 

Swimming 

£100 

 

 

£360 

 

£200 

To improve confidence and give greater variety of 

extra-curricular  

 

Confidence improved by playing an instrument 

Pupil voice  

 

Deputy Head 

release time to co-

ordinate PPG 

spending 

 £1000 Clear tracking of PPG pupils and robust planning 

for future spending. 

PPG folder 

Accurate and detailed reports to Govs. 

Improved awareness of PPG throughout the 

school.   
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Impact of Provision 
Attainment July 2016 

 

Year One Phonics screening 

2 children entitled to PPG passed phonics screening 

 

KS1 (1) % KS1 pupils working at National Standard or above 

FREELAND NATIONAL 
PPG Non-PPG PPG Non-PPG 

Reading 100% 85%  74 

Writing 100% 80%  66 

Maths 100% 80%  73 

 

No children entitled to PPG in Year 6 

 

Attainment and Progress of all children entitled to PPG 

 

Child entitlement Support in place Baseline Summer AP1 November ‘15 AP2 Spring ‘16 AP3 Summer ‘16 

   R W M R W M R W M R W M 

Child 1 Services In class support 

 

4w+ 

 

4w+ 4s+ 4s+ 

(2) 

4s+ 

(2) 

5b 

(1) 

5b+ 

(4) 

5b 

(3) 

5w 

(3) 

5w+ 

(6) 

5w 

(5) 

5s+ 

(6) 

Child 2 LAC Daily reading 

Precision grid 

spelling (x1 weekly) 

Star spell (x3 weekly) 

Number shark (x3 

weekly) 

In class support 

Ed Psych 

4w 4w 4w+ 4s 

(2) 

4w+ 

(1) 

4s+ 

(2) 

5b 

(4) 

5b 

(2) 

5b+ 

(4) 

5w+ 

(7) 

5w 

(4) 

5w+ 

(6) 
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Music lessons 

Child 3 Service In class support 3w 3w 3w 3s 

(2) 

3s 

(2) 

3s+ 

(3) 

4b+ 

(5) 

4b 

(4) 

4b+ 

(5) 

4w+ 

(7) 

4w+ 

(7) 

4w+ 

(7) 

Child 4 FSM In class support 

communication 

intervention 

2s+ 2s 2s+ 3b 

(1) 

2s+ 

(1) 

3b 

(1) 

3w+ 

(4) 

3w 

(4) 

3w 

(3) 

3s+ 

(6) 

3s 

(6) 

3s+ 

(6) 

Child 5 LAC Speech and language 

(x3 weekly) (20mins) 

In class support 

Dance lessons 

1s+ 1s+ 1s 2b 

(1) 

2b 

(1) 

2b 

(2) 

2w 

(3) 

2w 

(3) 

2w 

(4) 

2s+ 

(6) 

2s+ 

(6) 

2s 

(6) 

Child 6 LAC CT/TA focus child 

(attention) 

In class support 

40-

60s+ 

 

40-

60s+ 

40-

60s+ 

1b 

(1) 

1b 

(1) 

1b 

(1) 

1b+ 

(2) 

1b+ 

(2) 

1b+ 

(2) 

1s 

(5) 

1s 

(5) 

1s 

(5) 

Child 7 Service Phonics (x3 weekly)  

Maths (x1 weekly)  

Sentence 

construction (x2 

weekly) TA support 

In class support 

40-

60s 

 

40-

60s 

40-

60s 

40-

60s 

 

40-

60s 

40-

60s 

1b 

(2) 

1b+ 

(3) 

1b+ 

(3) 

1w+ 

(5) 

1w+ 

(5) 

1w+ 

(5) 

 

 

Progress of PPG Pupils   

Reading 100% made expected progress 

28% (2) made better than expected progress 

Writing 86% made expected progress 

14% (1) made better than expected progress 

Maths 100% made expected progress 

14% (1) made better than expected progress 

 
 


